

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).13169/2007

(From the judgement and order dated 09/03/2007 in FAO No.1008/2007 of
The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

EMPLOYEES STATE INSURANCE CORP & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MAUJE LAL

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) NO.16390 of 2007

[With prayer for interim relief and office report]

Date: 02/02/2009 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V.S. SIRPURKAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. V.J. Francis, Adv.

Mr. Anupam Mishra, Adv.

For Respondent(s)
in SLP(C) 13169/07

Mrs. K. Sarada Devi, Adv. (A.C.)

in SLP(C) 16390/07

Mrs. K. Sarada Devi, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

S.L.P.(C)No.16390 of 2007

Having heard the learned counsel for the parties, we are of the
opinion that the question raised before us is a pure question of fact.

Interpretation of the provisions of the Employees State Insurance
Act 1948 and the regulations, having regard to the findings of fact arrived
at by the E.S.I. Court as also the High Court, in our opinion, does not
merit our consideration in exercise of our jurisdiction under Article 136 of
the Constitution of India.

S.L.P.(C)No.13169/07 etc. (contd.)

-2-

The Special Leave Petition is dismissed.

S.L.P.(C)No.13169 of 2007

Adjourned by two weeks.

(Subhash Chander)
A.R. -cum-P.S.

(Pushap Lata Bhardwaj)
Court Master